
FORTY-EIGHTH ANNUAL BOYS STATE CROSS COUNTRY MEET
OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY, GOLF COURSE

NOVEMBER I, 1975
Frank Zubovich, Manager

CLASS "A"

Team Results

Champion: Defiance AyersviHe (Coach Hike Ger-ken).......................... 99

Runner-Up: McDonald (Coach M. Barry Clute).................................. 108

3. West Liberty Satem........................................... 112

4. HicksviHe................................................... '\2Q

5. Freeport Lakeland............................................ 134

6. Ottovitte.................................................... 163

7. Hogadore..................................................... 170

8. Shadysi'de.................................................... 176

9. Sidney Lehman................................................ 189

10. Cat dwell..................................................... 194

IT. Ads.......................................................... 197

10.
n.

12.
13.
14.
15.
16.

17.
18.
19.
20.

Bill Ankney
Brian Jonard
Dave Clel and
Rich Martin
Charlie HaU
iJoe Fedyski
lenny Dean
Gary Long
Doug McDonald
Jim Klingler
Butch Sower
Brent Devitt
Guy S pier's
Brad Meister
Tim Brown
jeff Moneypenny
James Wood
Bruce 01 son
Dan Hermiller
Gary Phelps

1. Fred Myers
2. Ken Leimeux
3. Chris Dun'iap
4. Ronald Adame
5. Steve Hemandez
6. Greg Yost
7. Tim Corfee
8. Steve Rook
9. Kyle Esmonde

10. Mike Thomas
11. John Cowan
12. Richard Beck
13, Harvey Uilson
14. Mark Uidener
15. Jim Hardman
16. Tom Murtaugh
17. Mitchell McCohn
18. Kyle Heyman
19. Steve Ba^tou
20. Denms Hogrefe

Individual Results

Defiance AyersviHe
Caldwel1
Hicksville
Me Don aid
Freeport Lakeland
HcDona^d
Freeport Lakeland
Shadyside
Defiance Ayersville
Ada
West Liberty Satem
Ottoville
Mogadore
Liberty Center
Hicksville
Hog ad ore
Hicksvilte
Defiance Ayersvills
Ottovi11e
West Liberty Salem

Individual Qualifiers Race

New Albany
Ashland Crestview
Bucyrus Uynford
Ashtabula St. John
Elmore Woodmore
Fostoria St. Mendelin
Lisbon David Anderson
Sullivan Black River
Mendon Union
Sarahsville Shenandoah
Houston
Gallon Northraor
Toledo Narthwood
Tipp City Bethel
Yellow Springs
Ashland Mapleton
New London
Monroeville
Gallon Ftorthmor
Hamler Patrick Henry

9:46.;
9:47
9:47
9:54
9:58
9:58

10:02
10:05
10:10
10:11
10:12
10:13
10:14
10:15
10:16
10:22
10:23
10:23
10:27
10:30

9:58.5
10:04
10:05
10:06
10:08
10:09
10:09
10:10
10:11
10:12
10:12
10:13
10:15
10:15
10:16
10:J8
^0:18
10:18
10:19
10:22

BOYS STATE CROSS COUNTRY MEET RECORD (TWO MILES)

Dan Zoeller, Tipp City Bethel.......9:44.9..........1968
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FORTY-EIGHTH ANNUAL BOYS STATE CROSS COUNTRY MEET

CLASS "AA"

Team Results

Champion: Youngstown Liberty (Coach Wayne King}........................ 52

Runner-Up: Tipp City Tippecanoe (Coach Torn Rogers)...................... 65

3. EFyna Catholic........................................... 100

4. 'Akron Hoban............................................... 153

5. Shelby.................................................... 184

6. Dayton Charalnade Julienne................................. 191

7. Canton Lehman............................................. 195

8. Gr-anville................................................. 201

9. Martins Perry............................................. 208

10. Cincinnati Greenhills..................................... 217

11. Goshen.................................................... 232

12. Louisville St. Thomas Aqu-inas............................. 264

13. Genoa Area................................................ 278

14. Port Clinton.............................................. 282

15. Carr-omon................................................ 372

16. Heath..................................................... 401

Individual Results

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.
10.

n.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.
n.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

Bruce Smith
John Amch
Dave Beeghly
Jeff Rawlins
Charles Armstrong
Dave Lightte
Mike Mdynard
Steve Hixson
Scott Oixon
Lee Korzan
Brad House
Don Zimmerinan
Tracy Freeman
Erie Essemnacher
Lonme Lee
Jeff Brizes
Dave Carter
Tom Phi"!1ips
Jon Berman

Dirk Shumaker

Hark Mellum
Richard Uiehe
Scott Krout
Victor Smith
Dave Parlin
Jeff Normemaker
Jim Miller
Jerry Hansen
Joe Fteyeifs
George Uetterer
Ronald Houk
Matt Scarborouch
Paul Parker
Jim Pi'fer

Tim Rutschilling
Tom Brixen
Randy Reagon
Don James
Ldrry Harris
Jack Ansley

Martins Ferry
Akron Hoban
Youngstown Liberty
Tipp City Tippecanoe
Youngstown Liberty
Tipp City Tippecanoe
Cincinnati Greenhills
Youngstown Liberty
Tipp City Tippecanoe
Elyria Catholic
Elyr-ia Catholic
Louisville St. Thomas Aquinas
Tipp City Tippecanoe
Elyr-i'a Catholic

Goshen
Elyria Catholic
Youngstown Liberty
Cincinnati Greenhills
Voungstovm Liberty
Port Clinton

Individual Qualifiers Race

Pemberville Eastwood
Mt. Gilead
Fostoria
Twinsburg Chamberlin
Wheelersburg
Bloomdale Elmwood
Cincinnati Mariemont
Clyde
Be U brook
Cincinnati Reading
Lakewood
Columbus Katterson
Roots town
North Lima South Range
Cotdwater
Clyde
Ravenna Southeast
Uarren Champion
Cortland Lakeview
Chagrin falls Kenston

* NEW STATE MEET RECORD
BOYS STATE

Bruce Smith,

CROSS COUNTRY MEET RECORD (TUO MILES)
Martins Verry.........9:33.4.......1975

9:33.4*
9:36
9:37
9:38
9:41
9:42
9:43
9:43
9:46
9:50
9:54
9:54
9:55
9:57

10:00
10:00
10:OZ
10:03
10:05
10:05

9:44.5
9:53
9:54

10:00
10:02
10:04
10:04
10:05
10:06
10:07
10:07
10:07
10:08
10:10
10:10
10:10
10:11
10:12
10:12
10:15
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FORTY-EIGHTH ANNUAL BOYS STATE CROSS COUNTRY MEET
OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY, GOLF COURSE

NOVEMBER 1, 1975
Frank Zubovich, Manager

CLASS "A"

Team Results

Champion: Defiance AyersviHe (Coach Mike Gerken).......................... 99

Runner-Up: McDonatd (Coach H, Barry Clute).................................. 108

3. West Liberty Salem.......................................... •112

4. Hicksvilte................................................... 120

5. Freeport Lake!and............................................ 13't

6. Ottoville.................................................... 1GS

7. Mogadore..................................................... 170

3. Shady side.................................................... 176

9. Sidney Lehsian................................................ 189

10. Caldwell..................................................... 194

11. Ada.......................................................... 197

Individual Results

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

s.

9.

10.
n.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

I.

2.

3.

4.

s.

6.

7.
8.

9.

10.
n.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

B-jlt Ankney
Brian Jonard
Dave Cletand
Rich Martin
Charlie Hall
Joe Fedyski
Lenn.y Dean

Gary Long
Doug McDonald
Jim Klingler
Butch Sower-
Br-ent Devitt
Guy Spiers
Brad Meister
Tim Brown
jeff Moneypenny
James Wood
Bruce Olson
Dan Heynnller
Gary P helps

Fred Myers
Ken Lemieux
Chris Dunlap
Ronald Adame
Steve Hernandez
Greg Yost
Tim Corfee
Steve Rook
Kyle Esmonde
Mike Thomas
John Cowan
Richard Beck
htarvey Wilson
Mark Uidener
Jim Hardraan
Tom Murtaugh
Mitchen tteCohn
Kyle Heyman
Steve Batlou
Dennis Hogrefe

BOYS

Defiance Ayersville
Caldwell
Hicksville
Me Don aid
Freeport Lakeland
McDonatd
Freeport Lake!and
Shadyside
Defiance AyersviHe
Ada
West Liberty Salem
Otto vine
Mogadore
Liberty Center
Hi'cksville
Hogadore
Hicksville
Defiance Ayersville
Ottoville
West Liberty Salem

Individual Qualifiers Race

New Albany
Ashland Crestview
Buc.yrus U.ynford
Ashtabuta St. Oohn
Elmore Uoodmore
Fostoria St. Uendelin
Lisbon Dauid Anderson
Sullivan Black River
Hendon Union
Sarahsville Shenandoah
Houston
Gallon Northmor
Toledo Northwood
Hpp City Bethel
Yellow Springs
Ashland Mapleton
New London
Manr'oeviHe
Gallon Northmor
Hamler Patrick Henr-y

STATE CROSS COUMTRY MEET RECORD (TWO MILES)

9:46.
9:47
9:47
9:54
9:58
9:58

10:02
10:05
10:10
10:11
10:12
10:13
10:14
10:15
10:16
10:22
10:23
10:23
10:27
10:30

9:58.5
10:04
10:05
10:06
10:08
10:09
10:09
10:10
10:11
10:12
10:12
10:13
10:15
10:15
10:T6
10:18
^0:18
10:18
10:19
10:22

Dan ZoeUer-, Tipp City Bethel.......9:44.9..........
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FORTY-EISHTH ANNUAL BOVS STATE CROSS COUNTRY MEET

CLASS "AA"

Team Results

Champion: Youngstown Liberty (Coach Wayne King)........................ 52

Runner-Up: Tipp City Tippecanoe (Coach Tom Rogers)...................... 65

3. Elyn'a Catholic........................................... 100

4. 'Akron Hoban............................................... 153

5. Shelby.................................................... 184

6. Dayton Charoi nade Jul1enne................................. 191

7. Canton Leliman............................................. 195

8. Granville................................................. 201

9. Martins ferry............................................. 208

10. Cincinnati Greenhills..................................... 217

11. Goshen.................................................... 232

12. LoLnsviHe St. Thomas Aquinas............................. 264

13. Genoa Area................................................ 278

14. Port Clinton.............................................. 282

15. Carr-onton................................................ 372

16. Heath............................................... ^.... W

Individual Results

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

n.
12.

13.
14.
15.
16.

17.
18.
19.
20.

1.

2.

3.

4.
5.

6.

7.

8.

9.
10.
n.
12.
13.
u.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

Bruce Smith
John Amch
Dave Beeghly
Jeff Rawl-ins
Charles Antistrong
Dave Lightle
Mtke Mdynard
Steve Hixson
Scott Dixon
Lee Korzan
Brad House
Don Ziiimerraan
Tracy Freeman
Eric Essenmacher
Lonnie Lee
Se-ff Brizes
Dave Carter
Torn Phi 11 Ips
Jan Berman
Dirk Shumaker-

Mark Melt urn
Richard Wietie
Scott Krout
Victor Snnth
Dave Parlin
Jeff Monnemaker
Jim Miller
Jerry Hansen
Joe Meyers
George Uetterer
Rondld Houk
Matt Scarborouch
Paul Parker
Jim Pifer
T1m Rutschill-ing
Tom Brixen
Randy Reagon
Don James
Larry Harris
Jack Ansley

Martins Ferry
Akron Ho ban
Youngstawn Liberty
Tipp City T-ippecanoe
Youngstown Liberty
Tipp City Tippecanoe
Cincinnati Greenhills
Voungstown Liberty
Tipp City Tippecanoe
Elyna Catholic
Elyria Catholic
Louisville St. Thomas Aquinas
Tipp City Tippecdnoe
Elyria Catholic
Goshen
Elyria Catholic
Youngstown Liberty
Cincinnati Greenhills
Youngstown Liberty
Port Clinton

Individual Quatifiers Race

Peraber-ville Eastwood
Mt. S-i lead

Fostona
Twinsburg Chamber-lin
Wheelersburg
Bloomdale Elmwood
Cincinnati Mariemont
Clyde
Bell brook
Cincinnati Reading
Lakewood
Columbus Natterson
Rootstown
North Lima South Range
Coldwater
Clyde
Ravenna Southeast
Warren Champion
Cortland Lakeview
Chagrin Falls Kenstan

* NEW STATE MEET RECORD
80YS STATE CROSS CQUFiTRY MEET RECORD (TUO MILES)

9:33.4
9:36
9:37
9:38
9:41
9:42
9:43
9:43
9:46
9:50
9:54
9:54
9:55
9:57

10:00
10:00
10:02
10:03
10:05
•i0:05

9:44.5
9:53
9:54

10:00
10:02
10:04
10:04
10:05
10:06
10:07
10:07
10:07
10:08
10:10
10:10
10:^0
10:11
10:12
10:12
10:15

Bruce Smith, Martins Ferry.........9:33.4...... .'1975
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FORTY-EIGHTH ANNUAL &OY5 STATE CROSS COUNTRY MEET

CLASS "AAA"

Team Results

Champion: Youngstown Austintown Fitch (Coach Manuel Gar'd'a)............... 82
Runner-Up: Maple Heights [Coach Carl Nenada^}.............................. 105

3. Bay Vi11 age Bay............................................ 116

4. Lakewood.....................'............................... 192

5. Eudid...................................................... 205

6. Lima Shawnee................................................ 207

7. Cincinnati Cotera'in......................................... 216

8. Columbus Brookhaven......................................... 236

S. Parma Senior................................................ 247

10. Cincinnati Elder............................................ 261

11. Berea....................................................... 286

12. Cincinnati Pwcel^.......................................... 289

13. Delaware Hdyes.............................................. 299

M. Broadview Heights Brecksv-ille............................... 328

14. Marion Harding.............................................. 328

16. Fairborn Par-k Hills-....................................... 342

17. Toledo DeVilbiss............................................ 349

18. Centervi He................................................ 382

19. Marietta.................................................... 396

20. Brunswick................................................... 473

Individual Results

1. Alan Scharsu Youngstown Austintown Fitch 9:15.7*
2. B-itl Mcfirath Lakewood 9:30
3. Doug SUck Centervine 9:33
4. Jim Kemptin Fdirborn Park Hills 9:35
5. Gerry Pence Bay Village Bay 9:37
6. Ddn Ferrara Br-oadview Heights BrecksvTlle 9:39
7. Adrian fir-iffin Eucli'd 9:41
8. Jeff Fabian Youngstown Austi'ntown Fitch 9:41
9. John Kotyk Maple Heights 9:4?

10. Mdtt Uniiams Delaware Hayes 9:42
11. Mike Kalthoff Cincinnati Pureell 9:43
12. Doug Scharsu Youngstown Austintown Fitch 9:44
13. Hike Schinski Bay Village Bay 9:46
14. Mike Chase Euclid 9:50
15. Robert Ui'niamson Maple Heights 9:50
16. Joe Sarver Marietta 9:51
17. Mark Mussig Maple Heights 9:52
18. Ron Deal Parma Senior 9:53
19. Ken Andrews Maple Heights 9:53
20. M-ike Heister' Cincinnati Coler-ain 9:54

Individual Qualifiers Race

1. Mike Lacey Wester-ville South 9:38.1
2. Terry Millins Cincinnati Woodward 9:40
3. Bill Radeheffer Grove City 9:43
4. John Bunnelt Conneaut 9:43
5. Jeff W-Hhelm Amherst Steele 9:44
6. Jim Clifford Toledo St. Johns 9:45
7. Lyle Braurtd Lyndhurst Brush 9:46
S. Nick Flack Uadsworth 9:48
9. Jim Uindnagle Defiance 9:49
10. Mike Heines Winoughby South 9:50
n. Mike .Hill Cambridge 9:51
12. Ray Ferrell Daytan Stebbins 9:52
13. Ike Hull Fai'rview Park Fairview . 9:52
14. Jay Huey Cincinnat-I LaSalle 9:5Z
15, Mark Chapin Cleveland John Marshall 9:52
16. Rich Perry Toledo Whrtmer 9:54
17. Kusi'a Kievi'cz Cleveland Lincoln West 9:55
18. Dave ChadweU Uorthington 9:55
19. Bavid Goodrich Columbus West 9:57
20. Steve Zronek Solon . 9:57

* NEW STATE MEET RECORD
BOYS STATE CROSS COUNTRY MEET RECORD (TWO MILES)

ATarr Scharsu, Youngstown Austintown Fitch....9:15.7....1975

Z4

J.975 FOOTBALL FINAL RATIMGS

RANK

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6-

7.

8.

9.

10.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

CLASS "A"

SCHOOL E'fAHE

REGION 9

.Burton Berkshire
Rocky River Lutheran htest
LoudonviHe
Lisbon David Anderson
Gates Mills Hawken
Hiddlefield Cardinal
Monroevilte
Sandusky St. Mary's
Fairport Harbor- Fairport Harding
SaHnevllle Southern

REGION 10

Carey
New Washington Buckeye Central
Leipsic
Bluff ton
Hicksville
Montpelier
Toledo Ottawa Hills
El more Uoodmore
Arlington
Mar-ion Catholic

REGION 11

Newark Catholic
Albany Alexander
Bellaire St,. John Central
New Philadelphia Tuscarawas Central Cath.
Shad.yside
Crooksville
New Hatamoras Frontier
Proctorville Fairland
Chesapeake
Cal dwell

REGION 12

Middletown Fenwick
Lockland
Canal Winchester
Plain C-jty Jonathan Atder
New Boston Glenwood
Columbus Academy
Williamsburg
Rockford Parkway
Cedarville
Minster

POINTS

77,0368
76.7899
73.6110
65/5000
56.0923
52.5924

.51.2777
47 .7777
4G.9999
46.0000

69.5057
58.2713
50.1665
49.4999
49.3330
47.5924
46.9997
44.9689
44.1665
43.9194

96.1666
72.0416
66.5000
59.0000
52.6000
48.7777
48.5000
48.4567
47.6111
47.2221

81.6111
76.4444
71.0555
63.3054
57.4382
55.2775
55.2500
49.5277
47.4688
44.0000

Z5


